

No. 22-2863

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

ALLAN SANDERS,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY,

Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Nebraska (Case No. 4:20-cv-03023)
The Honorable Joseph F. Bataillon

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

Colin Reeves
APOLLO LAW LLC
1000 Dean Street
Suite 101
Brooklyn, NY 11238

Nicholas D. Thompson
CASEY JONES LAW LLC
3520 Cherryvale Avenue
Suite 83
Appleton, WI 54913

Adam W. Hansen
Counsel of Record
APOLLO LAW LLC
333 Washington Avenue North
Suite 300
Minneapolis, MN 55401
adam@apollo-law.com
(612) 927-2969

Counsel for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
I. FACTS.....	3
A. The Parties	3
B. Sanders Worked as a Foreman General in Union Pacific’s Car Department—a Supervisory Role Requiring Only Occasional Manual Labor	3
(1) Sanders oversaw carmen, the auto mechanics for trains	4
(2) As a foreman general, Sanders’s job was to oversee carmen	5
(3) Sanders assisted other workers in replacing knuckles only in extraordinarily rare circumstances.....	8
C. Sanders Performed Exceptionally Well in His Job	9
D. Sanders Also Worked As a Rancher.....	10
E. Sanders’s Medical History	10
F. Sanders Underwent Surgery in 2018 to Repair a Bleeding Ulcer	11
G. Union Pacific Refused to Reinstate Sanders	12
(1) Union Pacific obstructed and delayed Sanders’s attempt to return to work.....	13
(2) Sanders’s doctors cleared him to return to work without restrictions.....	14

(3)	After Sanders gave Union Pacific all it asked for, Union Pacific demanded additional records and tests, including a Bruce Protocol treadmill test.....	15
(4)	Sanders’s treadmill test revealed no heart damage; Sanders halted the test due to knee fatigue.....	17
(5)	Union Pacific imposed even more requirements on Sanders, demanding, for the first time, that Sanders exceed 10 METs on the Bruce Protocol treadmill test.....	20
(6)	Sanders told Union Pacific that he could not complete the treadmill test because of knee pain	21
(7)	Sanders’s doctors performed a chemical stress test, which showed that Sanders’s heart was healthy	21
(8)	Sanders’s primary-care doctor examined Sanders and cleared him to work “without restrictions.”	22
H.	Union Pacific Went All In on the Bruce Protocol and Imposed Punishing Restrictions on Sanders	22
I.	Sanders Finally Spoke to Dr. Charbonneau and Pleaded for a Reasonable Accommodation; Dr. Charbonneau Refused	24
J.	Union Pacific’s Restrictions Prevented Sanders from Working, Effectively Terminating Him	26
K.	Union Pacific Acted Unreasonably in Restricting Sanders	26
II.	PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	30
	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	31
	ARGUMENT.....	32
I.	STANDARD OF REVIEW	32

II.	SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE SUPPORTS THE JURY'S VERDICT ON SANDERS'S DISPARATE-TREATMENT CLAIM	33
A.	Sanders Was Disabled	33
	(1) Sanders had an actual disability.....	33
	(2) Sanders had a record of disability.....	36
	(3) Union Pacific regarded Sanders as disabled	37
B.	Sanders Was Qualified	42
	(1) Sanders's essential functions	42
	(2) Sanders could perform his job's essential functions with or without a reasonable accommodation	44
C.	Union Pacific Refused to Let Sanders Return to Work Because of His Disabilities	47
III.	SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE SUPPORTS THE JURY'S FINDING THAT UNION PACIFIC FAILED TO ACCOMMODATE SANDERS	52
A.	Union Pacific Knew Sanders Was Disabled	53
B.	Sanders Requested an Accommodation; Requesting Additional Accommodations Would Have Been Futile	53
C.	Union Pacific Failed to Engage in an Interactive Process	55
D.	Union Pacific Could Have Accommodated Sanders	55
IV.	SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE SUPPORTS THE JURY'S FINDING THAT SANDERS WAS NOT A DIRECT THREAT....	58
A.	Legal Principles.....	58
B.	Sanders Was Not a Direct Threat	59

C. Union Pacific Failed to Argue or Show that Any Risk Sanders Posed Could Not Be Mitigated With a Reasonable Accommodation 65

CONCLUSION 66

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Baker v. John Morrell & Co.</i> , 382 F.3d 816 (8th Cir. 2004)	42
<i>Barth v. Gelb</i> , 2 F.3d 1180 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	48
<i>Bavlsik v. Gen. Motors, LLC</i> , 870 F.3d 800 (8th Cir. 2017)	32
<i>Benson v. Nw. Airlines</i> , 62 F.3d 1108 (8th Cir. 1995)	44
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	47, 51
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998)	64
<i>Branham v. Snow</i> , 392 F.3d 896 (7th Cir. 2004)	59, 62
<i>Brasier v. Union Pac. R.R.</i> , 2023 WL 129534 (D. Ariz. Jan. 9, 2023).....	37-40, 45, 60, 63
<i>Brown v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 711 F.3d 883 (8th Cir. 2013)	40
<i>Canny v. Dr. Pepper/Seven-Up Bottling Grp.</i> , 439 F.3d 894 (8th Cir. 2006)	42
<i>Chalfant v. Titan Distribution, Inc.</i> , 475 F.3d 982 (8th Cir. 2007)	43, 49, 57
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Echazabal</i> , 536 U.S. 73 (2002)	58-59

<i>Davidson v. Am. Online, Inc.</i> , 337 F.3d 1179 (10th Cir. 2003)	48
<i>Davoll v. Webb</i> , 194 F.3d 1116 (10th Cir. 1999)	53-54
<i>Echazabal v. Chevron USA, Inc.</i> , 336 F.3d 1023 (9th Cir. 2003)	60, 62-64
<i>EEOC v. Convergys Customer Mgmt. Grp.</i> , 491 F.3d 790 (8th Cir. 2007)	53, 55
<i>EEOC v. E.I. Du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 480 F.3d 724 (5th Cir. 2007)	61
<i>EEOC v. Lee’s Log Cabin</i> , 546 F.3d 438 (8th Cir. 2003)	35
<i>EEOC v. Wal-Mart Stores</i> , 38 F.4th 651 (7th Cir. 2022).....	43-44
<i>EEOC v. Wal-Mart Stores</i> , 477 F.3d 561 (8th Cir. 2007)	46, 58-59, 65-66
<i>Fenney v. Dakota, Minn. & E. R.R.</i> , 327 F.3d 707 (7th Cir. 2008)	2
<i>Finan v. Good Earth Tools, Inc.</i> , 565 F.3d 1076 (8th Cir. 2009)	2, 50
<i>Fjellestad v. Pizza Hut of Am., Inc.</i> , 188 F.3d 944 (8th Cir. 1999)	53, 55, 57
<i>Garrison v. Dolgencorp, LLC</i> , 939 F.3d 937 (8th Cir. 2019)	53, 55-56
<i>Gogos v. AMS Mech. Sys.</i> , 737 F.3d 1170 (7th Cir. 2013)	34

<i>Gruttemeyer v. Transit Auth.</i> , 31 F.4th 638 (8th Cir. 2022).....	2, 32, 35, 51, 53
<i>Harrison v. Soave Enters.</i> , 826 F. App'x 517 (6th Cir. 2020).....	34
<i>Haschmann v. Time Warner Entm't Co.</i> , 151 F.3d 591 (7th Cir. 1998)	2
<i>Holiday v. City of Chattanooga</i> , 206 F.3d 637 (6th Cir. 2000)	50, 52
<i>Howard v. Mo. Bone & Joint Ctr.</i> , 615 F.3d 991 (8th Cir. 2010)	32
<i>Justice v. Crown Cork & Seal Co.</i> , 527 F.3d 1080 (10th Cir. 2008)	61, 64
<i>Kells v. Sinclair Buick-GMC Truck</i> , 210 F.3d 827 (8th Cir. 2000)	50
<i>Kirkeberg v. Canadian Pac. Ry.</i> , 383 F.3d 779 (8th Cir. 2010)	40
<i>Kozisek v. Cty. of Seward</i> , 539 F.3d 930 (8th Cir. 2008)	41
<i>Lewis v. City of Union City</i> , 934 F.3d 1169 (11th Cir. 2019)	38, 42
<i>Ludlow v. BNSF Ry.</i> , 788 F.3d 794 (8th Cir. 2015)	43
<i>McGhee v. Pottawattamie Cty.</i> , 547 F.3d 922 (8th Cir. 2008)	34
<i>Melo v. City of Somerville</i> , 953 F.3d 165 (1st Cir. 2020).....	45

<i>Monette v. Elec. Data Sys.</i> , 90 F.3d 1173 (6th Cir. 1996)	48
<i>Nall v. BNSF Ry.</i> , 917 F.3d 335 (5th Cir. 2019)	45, 50-51, 61, 64
<i>Nassar v. Jackson</i> , 779 F.3d 547 (8th Cir. 2015)	34, 65
<i>Neri v. Bd. of Educ. for Albuquerque Pub. Schs.</i> , 860 F. App'x 556 (10th Cir. 2021)	38, 40
<i>Norcross v. Sneed</i> , 755 F.2d 113 (8th Cir. 1985)	48
<i>Osborne v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.</i> , 798 F.3d 1260 (10th Cir. 2015)	2
<i>Peyton v. Fred's Stores of Ark.</i> , 561 F.3d 900 (8th Cir. 2009)	55
<i>Pittari v. Am. Eagle Airlines</i> , 468 F.3d 1056 (8th Cir. 2006)	40-41
<i>Rorrer v. City of Stow</i> , 743 F.3d 1025 (6th Cir. 2014)	2
<i>Silk v. Bd. of Trs.</i> , 795 F.3d 698 (7th Cir. 2015)	38
<i>Spurling v. C&M Fine Pack, Inc.</i> , 739 F.3d 1055 (7th Cir. 2014)	55, 57
<i>Stragapede v. City of Evanston</i> , 865 F.3d 861 (7th Cir. 2017)	59, 64
<i>Sutherland v. Edison Chouest Offshore, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 5436654 (E.D. La. Sept. 10, 2020)	63

<i>United States v. Simmons</i> , 964 F.2d 763 (8th Cir. 1992)	44, 54-55, 57, 65
<i>Walz v. Ameriprise Fin.</i> , 779 F.3d 842 (8th Cir. 2015)	33
<i>Withers v. Johnson</i> , 763 F.3d 998 (8th Cir. 2014)	53
<i>Ybarra v. Burlington N., Inc.</i> , 689 F.2d 147 (8th Cir. 1982)	1

STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS

42 U.S.C. § 12102.....	33, 36-37, 39
42 U.S.C. § 12111.....	42, 53, 56, 58-59, 65
42 U.S.C. § 12112.....	44, 47
42 U.S.C. § 12113.....	58
29 C.F.R. § 1630.2.....	33-34, 36, 39, 44, 58-59, 62
29 C.F.R. § 1630.11.....	56
29 C.F.R. Pt. 1630, App. § 1630.2	34, 38-40, 51
29 C.F.R. Pt. 1630, App. § 1630.11	56
Fed. R. Civ. P. 50	34, 36
